

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 18A-CR-02041

JOHN L. SOLOMON,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee-Plaintiff.

Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court,
Criminal Division, Room 14,

No. 49G14-1704-CM-13921,

The Honorable
Jose Salinas, Judge.

STATE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION TO TRANSFER

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
Attorney No. 13999-20

GEORGE P. SHERMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 23745-53

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
(317) 233-1877 (telephone)
George.Sherman@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Argument

 Solomon waived the claim he raises on appeal, but it is
 unavailing regardless6

 A. Solomon’s claim is waived6

 B. Article 1, Section 1 contains no judicially
 enforceable rights8

 C. There is no right under Section 1 to possess a
 controlled substance15

Conclusion21

Word Count Certificate.....21

Certificate of Service.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1169 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	6
<i>Beebe v. State</i> , 6 Ind. 501, 1855 WL 3616 (Ind. 1855)	12, 14
<i>Blea v. City of Espanola</i> , 870 P.2d 755 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994)	10
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012)	15
<i>Department of Financial Institutions v. Holt</i> , 231 Ind. 293, 108 N.E.2d 629 (1952)	11, 14
<i>Department of Insurance v. Schoonover</i> , 225 Ind. 187, 72 N.E.2d 747 (1947)	12, 14
<i>Doe v. O'Connor</i> , 790 N.E.2d 985 (Ind. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The First Church of Cannabis, Inc., et al, v. State of Indiana, et al</i> , 49C01-1507-MI-022522	7
<i>Hammer v. State</i> , 354 N.E.2d 170 (Ind. 1976)	8
<i>Hawaii v. Mallan</i> , 950 P.2d 178 (Haw. 1998)	20
<i>Herman v. State</i> , 8 Ind. 545, 1855 WL 3695 (Ind. 1855)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hospital, Inc.</i> , 273 Ind. 374, 404 N.E.2d 585 (1980)	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 879 N.E.2d 649 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	6
<i>Kirtley v. State</i> , 227 Ind. 175, 84 N.E.2d 712 (1949)	11, 14
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 42 N.E.3d 972 (Ind. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1207 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012), <i>trans. denied</i>	6
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	13
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	13, 14

State of Indiana	
Response in Opposition to Petition to Transfer	
<i>McIntosh v. Melroe Co.</i> , 729 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2000)	14
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005), <i>trans. denied</i>	15
<i>National Organization for Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Gain</i> , 100 Cal.App.3d 586, 161 Cal. Rptr. 181 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	11
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 484 N.E.2d 16 (Ind. 1985)	6
<i>Republic Iron & Steel Co. v. State</i> , 160 Ind. 379, 66 N.E. 1005 (1903).....	13
<i>Rhinehardt v. State</i> , 477 N.E.2d 89 (Ind. 1985)	6
<i>Schmitt v. F.W. Cook Brewing Co.</i> , 187 Ind. 623, 120 N.E. 19 (1918)	12, 18
<i>Sepe v. Daneker</i> , 68 A.2d 101 (R.I. 1949)	10
<i>Shields v. Gerhart</i> , 658 A.2d 924 (Vt. 1995)	9
<i>Sidle v. Majors</i> , 264 Ind. 206, 341 N.E.2d 763 (1976)	16
<i>Slone v. State</i> , 912 N.E.2d 875 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009), <i>trans. denied</i>	6
<i>Solomon v. State</i> , No. 18A-CR-2041, slip op. (Ind. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2019)	6
<i>State Board of Barber Examiners v. Cloud</i> , 220 Ind. 552, 44 N.E.2d 972 (1942)	12, 14
<i>State v. Moss-Dwyer</i> , 686 N.E.2d	15
<i>State v. Rendleman</i> , 603 N.E.2d 1333 (Ind. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 728 N.E.2d 342 (Ohio 2000)	9, 10
<i>Street v. Varney Electrical Supply Co.</i> , 160 Ind. 338, 66 N.E. 895 (Ind. 1903).....	12, 13, 14
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	13
Statutes	
21 U.S.C.A. § 844	17
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-11	6, 8

State of Indiana
Response in Opposition to Petition to Transfer

Other Authorities

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution 13

Article 1, § 1 of the Indiana Constitution*passim*

Article I, § 1 of the Ohio Constitution..... 9

https://www.dea.gov/sites/default/files/drug_of_abuse.pdf#page=75..... 18

Monrad G. Paulsen, *The Persistence of Substantive Due Process in the States*, 34 Minn. L. Rev, 91, 92 (1950) 13

United States Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration, *Drugs of Abuse, A DEA Resource Guide* 75 (2017) 18
